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Mr. Chuck Tipping, Owner
C & L Automotive
5519 West Alexis Road
Sylvania, Ohio 43560

Dear Mr. Tipping:

Thank you for your July 30, 2008, response to Ohio EPA's January 23, 2008, Notice of Violation letter.
C & L Automotive (C&L) submitted analytical results for the spent sand bag filter and spent antifreeze. My
review of this documentation reveals that C&L has adequately demonstrated abatement of all of the
violations discovered during the January 7, 2008, compliance evaluation inspection.

The following is a summary of the violations cited and your compliance with respect to each:

OAC Rule 3745-52-11: Waste Evaluation: Any person who generates a waste must determine if
that waste is a hazardous waste by using generator knowledge or by testing the waste.

a.	 At the time of the inspection, C&L did not have waste evaluation documentation for the
sand bag filter generated in the operation of the parts washer. C&L has historically
disposed of this spent material as a non-hazardous waste. C&L must immediately cease
disposing of the sand bag filter as non-hazardous waste until a proper waste evaluation
has been completed.

C&L must obtain a representative sample of the sand prior to the bag being hung up and
drained and have it analyzed for Toxic Characteristic Leaching Procedure (TCLP)
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) metals (SW-846 Method 131116010).
On January 23, 2008, I spoke with Patrick Murphy at Zep and he notified me that a
representative sample was taken of the sand and sent to an independent laboratory for
analysis. Mr. Murphy stated that he cut open the bag and took approximately 32 ounces
of the sand for analysis.

To abate this violation, C&L must submit a copy of the analytical results to Ohio EPA,
Once analytical results have been reviewed, Ohio EPA will advise C&L on proper disposal
options for this waste stream.

On July 30, 2008, C&L submitted a copy of the analytical results for the spent sand
bag filter from the parts washer. The analytical results indicate that this waste
stream is non-hazardous. C&L may continue to manage this waste stream as a
solid waste.
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b.	 At the time of the inspection, C&L did not have waste evaluation documentation for the
spent antifreeze. C&L has historically disposed of this spent material by shipping it to a
recycler in Michigan. C&L must immediately cease shipping the spent antifreeze as non-
hazardous waste until a proper waste evaluation has been completed.

C&L must obtain a representative sample of the spent antifreeze and have it analyzed for
Toxic Characteristic Leaching Procedure (TCLP) Resource Conservation and Recovery
Act (RCRA) metals (SW-846 Method 1311/6010).

On July 30, 2008, C&L submitted a copy of the analytical results for spent
antifreeze that was provided by On-Site Recycling. C&L sends the antifreeze
generated from their operations to On-Site Recycling where it is recycled.

With this information, these violations are considered abated.

2.	 OAC Rule 3745-279-22(C)(1): Labeling

Containers, abovegr6und tanks, and fill pipes used for underground storage tanks shall be labeled
or marked clearly with the words "used oil."

C&L had one 250-gallon tank of used oil located outside the building that was not properly labeled.

C&L properly labeled the tank with the words "used oil" at the time of our investigation.

Therefore, this violation is considered abated.

If you have any questions or if I can be of assistance, please contact me at (419) 373-3066.

Sincerely,

Melissa L. Boyers
Division of Hazardous Waste Management

/Cs
PC:	 Cindy Lohrbach, DHWM, NWDO

Colleen Weaver, DHWM, NWDO
y General File

ec:	 Melissa Boyers, DHWM, NWDO

NOTICE:

Ohio EPA's failure to list specific deficiencies or violations in this letter does not relieve your company from
having to comply with all applicable regulations.


